LOWELL TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING August 26, 2024

The regular meeting of the Lowell Town Council was called to order on Monday, August 26, 2024, at 7:01 P.M. by Council President Todd Angerman. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited followed by a moment of silence. Clerk-Treasurer Jill Murr called the roll. Members present were Todd Angerman, Michael Gruszka, John Alessia, Shane Tucker, and John Yelkich. Staff present were Town Manager Craig Hendrix, Police Chief Jim Woestman, GIS Director Greg White; and three interested citizens.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Councilman Tucker made a motion to approve the August 12, 2024, Regular meeting minutes, seconded by Councilman Gruszka and carried with five ayes on voice vote.

APPROVAL OF VOUCHERS

President Angerman stated he reviewed the vouchers. White Vouchers #12450 - 12510 \$896,571.28; White – Police #1280 - 1292 \$3,074.44; Wastewater #5632 - 5686 \$473,153.88; and Stormwater Utility #6315 - 6322 \$41,508.05. Motion by Councilman Gruszka and seconded by Councilman Alessia to approve the vouchers as listed and carried with five ayes on roll call vote.

ORDINANCES & RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. 2024-16 – Transfer Resolution

Motion by Councilman Alessia and seconded by Councilman Tucker to approve Resolution No. 2024-16; motion carried with five ayes on roll call vote.

NEW BUSINESS

Approval of Lowell Healthcare Car Show request to close Michigan Street on September 8, 2024, from 12 pm to 5 pm.

Motion by Councilman Gruszka and seconded by Councilman Tucker to approve Lowell Healthcare's Car Show request to close Michigan Street on September 8, 2024, from 12 pm to 5 pm; motion carried with five ayes on roll call vote.

Approval to sell old vehicles/equipment

Motion by Councilman Gruszka and seconded by Councilman Alessia to approve the sale of old vehicles/equipment; motion carried with five ayes on roll call vote.

Approval to invest Park Funds

Motion by Councilman Yelkich and seconded by Councilman Alessia to approve the investment of park funds; motion carried with five ayes on roll call vote.

Clerk-Treasurer Murr reported that this is for the CCMG project and LOIT funds. Motion by Councilman Tucker and seconded by Councilman Yelkich to approve advertising for additional appropriations; motion carried with five ayes on roll call vote.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Councilman Angerman announced that the next regular meeting will be Monday, September 9, 2024.

MEDIA QUESTIONS/PUBLIC COMMENTS

Ms. Kichle inquired on early voting; Councilman Angerman responded that early voting begins October 8, 2024. Tom Krusza noted concerns with the Labor Day fireworks. Town Attorney David Westland will review the information brought up tonight.

ADJOURNMENT

No further business, Councilman Gruszka made a motion to adjourn at 7:09 pm, seconded by Councilman Tucker and carried with five ayes on voice vote.

Todd Angerman, President

